advance its business. Projected financial statements shall only be required should there be references made in the
Statement to forecasts or targets

Not applicable

The interest which directors of the parties to the transaction have in the proposed transaction

Aside from Mr. Garcia, no other director of Xurpas have interest in the proposed transaction.

Statement as to the steps to be taken, if any, to safeguard the interests of any independent shareholders

The foregoing transaction has been duly approved by the Audit / RPT Committee of the Company. The Company has
also appointed a third party (PWC) that prepared a valuation report and issued a fairness opinion for the foregoing
transaction.

The proposed listing of the foregoing shares shall also be subject to the approval of the stockholders.

Any conditions precedent to closing of the transaction

The Company will need to secure SEC confirmation on the valuation, prior to the issuance of the new shares.

Change(s) in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management

No change in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management.

Effects on the following

Ownership structure

Principal Shareholders
Before After

Number of shares % Number of shares %

Nico Jose S. Nolledo 464,875,041 22.63 730,213,914 29.1
Fernando Jude F. Garcia 375,073,960 18.26 564,803,840 22.5
Raymond Gerard S. Racaza 375,765,960 18.29 375,765,960 14.97

Capital structure

Issued Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

7/30/23, 10:39 PM EDGE Submission System

https://edgesubmit.pse.com.ph/main.html 4/4

X - Common Shares 2,116,744,034 2,571,812,787

Outstanding Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

X - Common Shares 2,054,615,059 2,509,683,812

Treasury Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

X - Common Shares 62,128,975 62,128,975

Listed Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

X - Common Shares 1,797,700,660 1,797,700,660

Effect(s) on the public
float, if any There will be a decrease in the public float to 31.72%.

Effect(s) on foreign
ownership level, if any There will be a decrease in the foreign ownership level to 9.84%.

Other Relevant Information

Attached is a copy of the Fairness Opinion issued by PWC.

Unit 804 Antel 2000 Corporate Center, 121 Valero St., Salcedo Village, Makati City, 1227
+63 2 8889 6467

ANNEX “A”: BACKGROUND ON BENEFICIAL OWNER

Name of Beneficial Owner: FERNANDO JUDE F. GARCIA

Background of
the Private
Placement
Investor:

Fernando Jude F. Garcia has been the Chief Technology Officer and